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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (e). The case of the explOliOD near tile AIsam Secretariat is under investigatioJl.
Until this is completed. it will DOt be p0ssible to come to any cooc1usioos _
W'DUId it be desirable in the interest of die investigatiOD to disclose the evidence collected so far.

PulICHASE OF SmPs FROM BULOAIUA

1398. SHRl SHIV A CHANDRA JHA:
WDl the MiDiater of TRANSPORT AND SlOPPING be pleased to state:

(_> whether it is a fact that the Government of India have entered into an agreement with the Govet'llJDalt of Bulgaria for buying ships from her;

(b) if so, the tenDs of agreImeDt and how many ships are p1anoed to be bought aDd for bow long; and

(e) when India would be seIf-depeodmt in the requirement of the ships both for commercial and military use?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (DR. V. K. R. V.
RAO) : (a) No, Sir.

Cb) Doe6 Dot arise.

(e) 'I'hou8h s!tops are being taken: to illllPl'OYe the productivity of the exisIiag shipyard at VisakhapalDam and set up 8
.- one at Cochin, it is not possibla to iIIIIicate ~ 8DIf-sulicieucy will be
~. in sbipbuildiug 81 that will dqIeDd
.. .what furtIaer steps are takCIl to g-
pIIlCI abipbuildiDg capacity ill the caaotJy
• wbat PI'DgI:e8S '1ft! make in the iodi-
...... Qlapu'acmre of mariae eqaip-....

AMmtIcAN TDtJaISl'S CALU!D 'HJpPDIS'

U\I9. SHlU SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of TOUlUSM AND
<IVJL AVIATION be pleased to state:

Ca> the number of European or Ameri-CUI tourists, called Hippies (or Hobots), who are in India at present;

(b) UDCJ« what visas they are in India aal bow much foreign exchange India is
-.iDg Cbet'eby in a year;

(c> whether there has been any case of theae Hippies being engaged in SIIllJII!Iing Indian "Charas" Drug or working as the secret agents of the American C.LA.; and

(d) if so, the actiOD taken by Gavel'llment in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) Government have DO . infonnation about the number of so-<alled 'Hippies' in India at present.

(b> In view of (a) above, it is not possible to estimate the foreign exclwa&e earniogs.

(e) and (d). No information is available to CODDcct the so-alled "Hippies" with smuggling of drugs or with c.LA. activities.

DAMAGE TO AJANTA P~G I

1400. SHRI MANlBHAI J. PATEl..:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pIeued to refer to the reply gina to Unstarred Question No. 213 00 the 24th May,
1967 and state :

<a) whether the enquiries regarding damage to a Painting at Ajanta have becII completed and the respoasibi1ity fixed;

(b> if so, the details of the findings;
and

(c) the action taken in the maIIeI'?

THE MINISTER OF STAlE IN 1:HE
MINISTRY OF EDUCAnoN (SBRI
SHER SINGH): (a) to <e). TIle .alter is still under investigation. AsS8!Oll aa the enquiry is over, actien will be Iabn agaiDst the persoas found guilty •

1401. SHRl MA.NIBHAI J. PATEl..:
Will the Minister of IIDUCATlOlf be pleased to refer to the reply Ii.. to Starred Question No. 58 OIl the. ~ .May,
1967 and state :

<a) whether the recommen.dMiOns tJI. the Education Cammission reprdiDg A8ricD1-
ture-biased EducatiOll have sUIce been examined by the GoVecDlDalt; UIId

(b) if so, the recommendatioas wtoich have beeD ac:<:q)ted ?
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TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRl
BHAGWAT IHA AZAO): (a) and (b).
Tho mattet is still under coasideration of the GoverDment.
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1ND~Anu.lNBs CollPORAnOH

I~RI GEORGE FERNANDES:
wm the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) tbe number of passengen who were carried as "Commercially Important Per·
sons" by the Indian Airline9 Corporation during the past three years, year-wise;

(b) the names of the passengers wbo were carried in C.I.P. category during the past twelve months, number of trips made by these C.I.P. passengers and the origin and destination of these trips;

(c) the rules governing the designation of any persons as a "Commercially Important Person"; and

(d) the total amount of money the LA.C. would have realised during the last three years in fares, if tbe Cl.Ps. were required to pay tbeir fare?

THE M","ISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION: (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) to (d). There is no such category as "Commercially Importaat Persons" recognised by the LA.C. Fn.el cOncessiODal passages are, hoMwer, ~
to individuals/institutions for sales promotion, pub1i<:ity and public relations purposes, etc. The number of such paSS11&1'8 issued during the last three yean and their money value are given below:-

Year No. of free/ Money value concessional

passages issued

1964-65 i··,.
19.65:-6(1 ..

78

46
9S 1966-67

Rs.35,755.00
Rs.27,299.00
Rs. 46,986.00

